

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

JOSEPH SAAD, Individually, ZIHRA SAAD,
Individually,

Plaintiffs,

CASE NO: 2:11-cv-10103-SJM-MAR

v.

HON. PATRICK J. DUGGAN
MAGISTRATE JUDGE MARK A. RANDON

CITY OF DEARBORN HEIGHTS, SCOTT
KELLER, Individually and in his official
capacity; CARRIE CATES, Individually and
in her official capacity; RESERVE OFFICER
NASON, Individually and in his official capacity;
GREG GONDEK, Individually and in his
official capacity; JERRY SKELTON, individually
and in his official capacity; and JOHN DOE
OFFICERS I-XXX, Individually and in their
official capacities,

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO FILE AN
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Defendants.

HADOUSCO. PLLC

By: NEMER N. HADOUS (CA: 264431) (AZ: 027529)
Admitted to the United States District Court,
Eastern District of Michigan
16030 Michigan Avenue, Suite 200
Dearborn, Michigan 48126
(313)846-6300

PUCKETT & FARAJ, P.C.

By: HAYTHAM FARAJ (P-72581)
P.O. Box 1016
Dearborn Heights, Michigan 48127
(760)521-7934

CUMMINGS, McCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO, P.L.C.

By: JEFFREY R. CLARK (P-33074)
PATRICK R. STURDY (P-57466)
Attorneys for City of Dearborn Heights, Scott Keller,
Carrie Cates, Officer Nason, Greg Gondek and Jerry
Skelton
33900 Schoolcraft Road
Livonia, Michigan 48150
(734)261-2400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY ii

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES v

INDEX OF EXHIBITS x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS ARE FUTILE...... 3

A. Conspiracy Claim is not actionable against employees of the same employer. 3

B. Absolute immunity bars claims of perjury arising from testimony given under oath. 5

C. No Brady claim exists where the Plaintiff was aware of facts/information allegedly suppressed and/or where the facts/information allegedly suppressed are not exculpatory. 11

II. THE UNDUE DELAY PRECLUDES THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS. .. 16

III. THE PREJUDICE SUFFERED BY DEFENDANTS PRECLUDES THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS. 17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Alderman v. McDermott, Case No. 6:03-cv-41-Orl-22KRS, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7526, 44-45 (M.D. Fla. 2004) 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 3

Ass'n of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. City of Cleveland, Ohio,
502 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2007) 3

Audio Visual Equip. Supplies Inc. v. Township of Wayne,
Case No. 06-10904, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86941 (E.D. Mich. 2007) 4

Bowman v. Corrections Corp. of America,
350 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2003) 15

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 11

Briscoe v. Lahue,
460 U.S. 325 (1983) 6-9

Bryant v. Kentucky,
490 F.2d 1273 (6th Cir. 1974) 9

Carter v. Bell,
218 F. 3d 581 (6th Cir.2000) 12, 13

Carter v. Harry,
Case No. 07-12211-BC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69766 (E.D. Mich. July 13, 2010) ... 14

Coe v. Bell,
161 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1998) 13

Coleman v. Mitchell,
268 F. 3d 417 (6th Cir. 2001) 13

Denney v. City of Albany,
247 F.3d. 1172 (11th Cir. 2001) 4

Duggins v. Steak 'N Shake, Inc.,
195 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 1999) 16

Ewolski v. City of Brunswick,
287 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002) 15

Greenberg v. Life Ins. Co. of Va.,
177 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1999) 3

Hancock v. Dodson,
958 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1992) 15

Hull v. Cuyahoga Valley Joint Vocational School Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
926 F.2d. 505 (6th Cir. 1991) 4

Jones v. Cannon,
174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. Fla. 1999) 9, 11

Kittrell v. Davis,
Case No. 2:08-CV-11256, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117126. (E.D. Mich. November 3,
2010) 13

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995) 11

Leary v. Daeschner,
349 F.3d 888 (6th Cir. 2003) 17

Los Angeles v. Heller,
475 U.S. 796 (1986) 15

Macko v. Byron,
760 F.2d 95 (6th Cir. 1985) 5

Mahaday v. Cason,
367 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (E.D. Mich. 2005) 13

McClellan v. Rapelje,
Case No. 2:09-CV-10617, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134708 (E.D. Mich. November 15,
2010) 14

Mills v. Lafler,
Case No. 08-14778, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70615 (E.D. Mich. June 30, 2011) 13

Morse v. McWhorter,
290 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2002) 17

O'Hara v. Brigano,
499 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2007) 12

Phelps v. McClellan,
30 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 1994) 2

Scarborough v. Myles,
245 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2001) 11

Serrano v. Cintas Corp.,
271 F.R.D. 479 (E.D. Mich. 2010) 17

Spirko v. Mitchell,
368 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2004) 13

Spurlock v. Satterfield,
167 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999) 6

Stadler v. Curtin,
682 F. Supp. 2d 807 (E.D. Mich. 2010) 12

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263 (1999) 12

Thiokol Corp. v. Dept. of Treasury,
987 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1993) 2

Thomason v. Ludwick,
Case No. 2:09-11012, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74679 (E.D. Mich. July 12, 2011) 13

Tropf v. Holzman,
Case No. 257843, 2006 Mich App. LEXIS 131 (decided January 17, 2007) 5

Tucker v. City of Richmond, Ky.,
388 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 2004) 15

Turner v. Viviano,
Case No. 04-CV-70509-DT, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35119 (E.D. Mich. 2005) 4

U.S. v. Midwest Suspension & Brake,
49 F.3d 1197 (6th Cir. 1995) 2

United Food & Commercial Workers Local 1099 v. City of Sidney,
364 F.3d. 738 (6th Cir. 2004) 4

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97 (1976) 12

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985) 12

United States v. Clark,
988 F.2d 1459 (6th Cir. 1993) 12

United States v. Grossman,
843 F.2d 78 (2nd Cir. 1988) 13

United States v. Mullins,
22 F.3d 1365 (6th Cir. 1994) 12

Wade v. Knoxville Utils. Bd.,
259 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2001) 2

Wagster v. Overberg,
560 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1977) 12

Wallace v. McQuiggin,
Case No. 2:08-CV-13479, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142801 (E.D. Mich. 2010) 14

Weather Underground, Inc. v. Navigation Catalyst Sys.,
Case No. 09-10756, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82547 (E.D. Mich. 2010) 17

Weatherford v. Bursey,
429 U.S. 545 (1977) 11

Wilson v. Morgan,
477 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2007) 15

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 2

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1983 4-7
42 U.S.C. §1985 4

OTHER AUTHORITY

Black’s Law Dictionary, 7th Ed. p. 1160 6

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

<u>Number</u>	<u>Exhibit Description</u>
1	In-Car Videos
2.	<u>Audio Visual Equip. Supplies Inc. v. Township of Wayne</u> , Case No. 06-10904, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86941 (E.D. Mich. 2007)
3.	<u>Turner v. Viviano</u> , Case No. 04-CV-70509-DT, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35119 (E.D. Mich. 2005)
4.	<u>Tropf v. Holzman</u> , Case No. 257843, 2006 Mich App. LEXIS 131 (decided January 17, 2007)
5.	Opinion and Order
6.	<u>Alderman v. McDermott</u> , Case No. 6:03-cv-41-Orl-22KRS, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7526, 44-45 (M.D. Fla. 2004)
7.	<u>Thomason v. Ludwick</u> , Case No. 2:09-11012, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74679 (E.D. Mich. July 12, 2011)
8.	<u>Mills v. Lafler</u> , Case No. 08-14778, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70615 (E.D. Mich. June 30, 2011)
9.	<u>Kittrell v. Davis</u> , Case No. 2:08-CV-11256, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117126 (E.D. Mich. November 3, 2010)
10.	<u>Wallace v. McQuiggin</u> , Case No. 2:08-CV-13479, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142801 (E.D. Mich. 2010)
11.	<u>McClellan v. Rapelje</u> , Case No. 2:09-CV-10617, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134708 (E.D. Mich. November 15, 2010)
12.	<u>Carter v. Harry</u> , Case No. 07-12211-BC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69766 (E.D. Mich. July 13, 2010)
13.	<u>Weather Underground, Inc. v. Navigation Catalyst Sys.</u> , Case No. 09-10756, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82547 (E.D. Mich. 2010)
